
Regeneration and Environment Policy 
and Performance Committee
Date: Monday, 23 March 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Victoria Rainsford
Tel: 691 8271
e-mail: victoriarainsford@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
February 2015.

3. DIRECTORATE PLAN (Pages 9 - 34)

4. PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 35 - 42)

5. BUDGET MONITOR REPORT (Pages 43 - 52)

6. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 53 - 56)

Public Document Pack



7. MINUTES FROM HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION 
PANEL - 13TH AND 17TH MARCH 

Minutes to follow.

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 February 2015

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors KJ Williams
D Mitchell
S Williams
J Crabtree
M Daniel
R Gregson

S Niblock
D Realey
J Stapleton
G Ellis
J Hale
T Pilgrim

Deputies: Councillors T Johnson (for A Leech)

39 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were made.

40 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December be 
approved.

41 STREET CLEANSING POST BUDGET OPTIONS 

A report by the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment provided 
Members with an overview of significant changes made to Wirral Council’s 
street cleaning programme in July 2013 in order to implement £1 million 
savings proposal.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Tara Dumas, Environmental & Waste Services Manager and Gary Robinson, 
Representative from Biffa presented the report. It was reported that Wirral 
Council had worked closely with Biffa to redesign street cleansing as a means 
to assist the Council to meet budgetary challenge as a result of reduction in 
government grants.

Members were informed that the majority of the savings had been achieved 
through a reduction in frontline operatives. Street cleansing frequencies in 
most areas had been significantly reduced, with areas that had formally had a 
weekly cleanse now being reduced to 4 weekly and areas formally scheduled 
for a monthly cleanse now only being cleansed once every 12 weeks. 
Members heard that in order to mitigate the risk that some areas may not 
meet standards, agreement had been granted to fund a joint monitoring post 
in order for other members of the team to focus on more proactive work.

It was reported that through monitoring of the volumes of waste deposited in 
the Borough’s alleyways gave early indications that increasing the cleaning 
frequencies from 4 weekly to 12 weekly had reduced the amount of waste fly 
tipping by around 12%. It was suggested that through providing a more 
frequent waste cleansing service can inadvertently encourage some residents 
to dump their ru
[...]
to target specific areas and a programme of door knocking will begin shortly.

A Member raised a concern regarding rubbish being placed on the highway 
behind litter bins and enquired as to whether this issue was being targeted. 
Members heard from the Environmental and Waste Services Manager that as 
and when these issues are reported then an Officer will investigate the matter. 
Members where then reminded that legislation states that if rubbish is placed 
upon the floor then this is considered to be a “fly tip.”

The Chair thanked Officers for the report and bought to the Committees 
attention that this meeting had been the last for Tara Dumas, Environment 
and Waste Services Manager at Wirral Council. The Chair and 
Spokespersons commended Tara for all her excellent work within the 
Department and wished her well in her new position in her new authority.

Resolved: That the Committee:-

(1) note the information provided in the report, including the 
recasting of the Waste Provisions budget as detailed in Section 
7.1;

(2) endorse the inclusion of the Annual Litter Reduction programme 
in the Waste and Environmental Service Plan and; 

(3) endorse the proposals to use the remaining transitional funds 
(£124k) to fund behaviour change initiatives over the next two 
years until March 2017. 

42 MONITORING THE HIGHWAYS CONTRACT 

Page 3



A Report by the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment set out 
the Directorate’s response to the request by the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee on the 3rd December with 
regard to monitoring of the Highways Contract. The report provided details of 
the management arrangements and expected outcomes for the new contract 
and its mobilisation from 1 April 2014, following completion of the previous 
contract. 

It was explained that a decision had been made by Colas Limited not to 
consider an extension to their existing contract and in October 2013 Colas 
had submitted a demobilisation plan and worked closely with Officers to 
ensure that all operational risks were managed. Members were reminded that 
BAM Nuttall were awarded the contract as detailed in the Cabinet report of 7th 
November 2013. 

Members heard that meetings had taken place between BAM Nuttall and 
Colas with regard to which staff would transfer, their working conditions and 
pension arrangements. Members were then informed that there had been a 
delay in the contract award to BAM, therefore Colas had an extension to their 
depot to the 30th April 2014.

Representatives from Bam Nuttall including Matt Stacey, Business Unit 
Manager and Steve Addison, Project Manager attended the Committee and 
delivered a presentation. Members were informed about the Governance of 
the organisation, performance monitoring, supply chain partners and  
provided information about health and safety.

Officer and representatives from Bam Nuttall responded to questions from 
Members including queries about whether there were any extra costs to the 
Authority following the extension of the Colas contract and compatibility of IT 
systems

Members were informed that there no additional costs for the Authority. In 
terms of consideration of IT systems, Members heard that Bam Nuttall can 
integrate with Council systems.

A Member enquired about the time scales involved for replacing street lights.

Members were informed that there had been a spike in street lighting 
replacements recently, however, there is a significant back log that is currently 
being dealt with. 

Resolved: That the Committee:-

(1) note the contents of the report and eth successful mobilisation of 
the new Highways Service Contract;

Page 4



(2) note the successful demobilisation of the Colas’ contract and;

(3) endorse the objectives of the new contract outlined in Section 7.4 
of the report. 

43 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

A Report by the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment updated 
Members in relation to performance as at 30th November 2014 against the 
delivery of the Regeneration and Environment Directorate Plan 2014/15.

A Member enquired into the reasoning behind lower levels of affordable 
housing in comparison to previous years.

Members were informed that the grant that had previously been available had 
been significantly reduced, therefore resources available had been 
diminished.

A Member then enquired about numbers of empty properties within the 
Borough and was informed that a recent audit demonstrated that there are 
around 6,000.

The Committee were informed by the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment that a recent report had indicated that Wirral had increased its 
Gross Value Added (GVA) by 7%, a higher level than anywhere else in the 
country.

Resolved – That the Committee use the information contained within the 
report to inform its future work programme.

44 BUDGET MONITOR REPORT INCLUDING REVENUE, SAVINGS AND 
CAPITAL 

A Report by the Acting Section 151 Officer set out the financial monitoring 
information. The Report was written with the aim to give Members sufficient 
detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate. Appended to the 
Report was the Revised Capital Programme for 2014/15.

Resolved – That the Financial Monitoring Report be noted. 

45 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Page 5



The Chair of the Committee reported that the Liverpool City Region Scrutiny 
Panel meeting due to be held on 21st January had been cancelled and 
replaced with a briefing session and an initial scoping meeting to discuss 
European Funding

Members were informed that the briefing session was attended by Alan 
Welby, Executive Director for Key Growth Sectors at the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Martin Eyres, Head of European Affairs at Liverpool City 
Council. 

It was reported that the briefing session had included a presentation setting 
out the current context in relation to European Funding in the Liverpool City 
Region. The Panel had considered two areas to be looked at. These being:

(i) the commissioning/ bidding framework bring developed to underpin the 
local delivery of the European Programme 2014-2020 and;

(ii) the governance arrangements in place to shape and oversee the local 
operation of this programme.

Members heard that it was proposed that this review would be conducted 
during the period from February to March 2015, with a view to submitting a 
report/ recommendations to the formal meeting of the Panel on 8 April 2015. It 
was also proposed that the review will compromise two evidence sessions, 
one for each topic followed up by a wrap- up session to consider the content 
of the final report and recommendations.

46 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

A Report by the Chair of the Committee updated Members on the current 
position regarding the work programme for the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee.

It was reported that at the agenda setting meeting held on 6 January 2015, 
the Chair and Party Spokespersons for this Committee agreed for two items 
to be added to the Work Programme including:

 A Task and Finish Review on the Council’s Coastal Strategy
 A Task and Finish Review on homelessness within Wirral.

Members heard that the task and finish review on the Councils Coastal 
Strategy would commence this year whilst the review on homelessness would 
begin in the new municipal year. Members were advised that membership of 
the Council’s Coastal Strategy Task and Finish Group would be Councillors 
Sullivan, Hale and Mitchell. 

Page 6



A Member requested that the issue of utility companies that had been causing 
damage to areas of the Borough be considered as an item of the Committee’s 
Work Programme. The Member was informed that Wirral Council are moving 
towards becoming a Permit Authority, however, this matter may be 
considered at a later date. 

A Member then requested that levels of under occupancy be reviewed in the 
future.

Resolved – That Members approve the Regeneration and Environment 
Policy and Performance Committee work programme for 2014/15.

47 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair highlighted that as the next meeting of the Committee scheduled 
for 20 April 2015 was due to be held during purdah, he proposed that the next 
meeting be brought forward and proposed that this meeting would now be 
held on 23 March 2015 at 6:00pm.

Resolved - that the next meeting of the Committee takes place on 
Monday 23 March 2015 at 6:00pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

COMMITTEE 

23RD MARCH 2015 

 

SUBJECT: 2015-16 REGENERATION & 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE PLAN  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: KEVIN ADDERLEY (STRATEGIC 

DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND 

ENVIRONMENT) 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDERS:  

CLLR PHIL DAVIES, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
CLLR GEORGE DAVIES, JOINT DEPUTY 
LEADER OF THE LABOUR GROUP AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD, HOUSING AND 
ENGAGEMENT 

 
CLLR PAT HACKETT, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR ECONOMY 

 
CLLR STUART WHITTINGHAM, 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND TRANSPORT 

 
CLLR BERNIE MOONEY, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 
 
CLLR CHRIS MEADEN, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR LEISURE, SPORT AND 
CULTURE 

KEY DECISION?  NO 

  
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The aim of this report is to present Policy and Performance Committee 
Members with the 2015-16 Regeneration & Environment Directorate Plan for 
consideration. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2 
 

 
1.2 The Directorate Plan translates the priorities and activities set out in the 

Council’s Corporate Plan into a coherent and measurable set of projects,   
performance measures and targets that will be delivered by the directorate 
during 2015-16. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Corporate Plan for 2
[...]
tion’s key policy document and drives the 
development of directorate plans. Therefore no other options were 
considered. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

Page 10



 3 
 

5.1 The content of the Corporate Plan 2013-2016 was subject to extensive 
consultation with residents, partners, staff and other stakeholders throughout 
2012.  The Directorate Plans translate the Corporate Plan priorities and 
activities into directorate projects and performance measures. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 The Corporate Plan makes reference to working closely with voluntary, 
community and faith groups for the benefit of Wirral residents and 
communities and this partnership approach will continue to be a key priority 
for the Council. 

 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 Financial implications of undertaking the actions to deliver the 2015/16 
Regeneration & Environment Directorate Plan will be addressed by the 
Directorate as appropriate.  

 

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 N/A  
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 Yes – an equalities impact assessment has been completed for the Council’s 

Corporate Plan 
 
 http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-

cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives   
 
 Equalities implications relating to the actions set out in the Directorate Plan 

will be addressed by departments as appropriate and subject to individual 
equality impact assessments. 

  
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 N/A 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 N/A 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 Committee are requested to use the information contained within the 
Directorate Plan to inform its future work programme.  

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 To ensure that the report provides elected members with the information 
required
[...]
o agreed the following themes for delivering its transformation and improvement programme: 
 

 Delivering Differently 

 Income and Efficiency 

 Managing Demand 

 Customer Contact 

This plan will set out in more detail how the activities within the Corporate Plan will be delivered within this directorate and confirms the agreed resources 
required.   

 

1.1 Strategic Director’s Overview 

Welcome to the 2015/16 Directorate Plan for the Regeneration & Environment Directorate. This Plan explains how the Directorate is committed for the coming 
year to underpinning the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. Further important day to day activities of the Directorate are included in Service Plans 
for each service; these are the responsibility of the Heads of Service and the Investment and Business Manager. 
 
This Directorate has a critical role to play in supporting the Council’s 2015/16 priorities by delivering a number of key strategies and services; some are statutory 
requirements while others are best practice and are often delivered in partnership. 
 
We are transforming the way we deliver services at the most fundamental level and will continue to transform our neighbourhoods through the development of 
quality mixed tenure housing schemes and protect the health, safety and wellbeing of our most vulnerable residents through targeted housing services. 
 
We recognise that it is vitally important to Wirral that the Council should be successful in driving local, regional and national economic growth. Wirral’s ambitious 
aims for the economy underline the importance of how we must continue to provide a clear leadership role within the City Region and Combined Authority and use 
this role to punch our weight on a regional and national level. 

P
age 15



4 

 

 
Wirral’s economy today has a total value of around £3.4 billion per year and is home to many international businesses. Our tourism economy is now worth over 
£327 million, attracting ove
[...]
estones Delivery Dates Responsible Officer 

    

    

    

    

Related Performance Indicators 

Performance Indicator 

 

Forecast 
2014/15 
Outturn 

2015-16 
Target 

Reporting 
frequency 

Responsible Officer 

Ref Title     

REDP13 Number of Homeless Preventions 650 750 Quarterly 

Head of Service, 

Housing 

Ian Platt 

      

      

      

      

Link to Corporate Risk Register 

Risk reference  

EC02 Welfare Reforms 

  

P
age 28



17 

 

Corporate Plan 
Activity 

Continue to work with partners to increase the supply of new homes in all tenures 

 

Directorate Project Project Milestones Delivery Dates Responsible Officer 

    

    

    

    

Related Performance Indicators 

Performance Indicator 

 

Forecast 
2014/15 
Outturn 

2015-16 
Target 

Reporting 
frequency 

Responsible Officer 

Ref Title     

RECP03 Number of affordable homes delivered 300 250 Quarterly 

Head of Service, 

Housing, 

Ian Platt 

      

      

      

      

Link to Corporate Risk Register 

Risk reference  

EC02 Welfare Reforms 

G05 Failure to focus on economic growth 

  

P
age 29



18 

 

Directorate Plan 
Activity 

Continue to ensure a safe and well maintained highway network to support access to employment, education and local 
facilities. 

 

Directorate Project Project Milestones Delivery Dates Responsible Officer 

Implementation of the 
LED street lighting 
project 

 Approval to award tenders for the supply and installation of LED 

units and Central Management System (CMS) 

 Complete the implementation phase of the LED project 

April 2015 

 

February 2016 

Mark Smith 

    

Related Performance Indicators 

Performance Indicator 

 

Forecast 
2014/15 
Outturn 

2015-16 
Target 

Reporting 
frequency 

Responsible Officer 

Ref Title     

RECP02 
To maintain local environmental quality (LEQ) of litter, 
detritus, graffiti in main gateways and shopping area. 

93.5% 93.5% Quarterly 

Head of Service, 

Environment & Regulation 


[...]
 to performance as at 
31st January 2015 against the delivery of the Regeneration & Environment 
Directorate Plan 2014/15. Members are requested to consider the details of the 
report and highlight any issues.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 2 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 As part of the development of the Directorate Plans, SMART (Specific, 
Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time related) outcome measures were 
developed that link directly to the Corporate Plan. The senior management 
team have determined the corporate and directorate outcome indicators 
contained within the report and signed off the following parameters which 
underpin their on-going performance management: 

 

    2014/16 Regeneration & Environment Directorate Plan  
 

    2014/15 Plan trajectory  
 

    2014/15 Performance tolerance levels (determine RAG [Red, Amber,  
               Green] status) 

 

    Head of Service responsible for delivery of target  
 

 
2.2 Directorate Plan performance (includes Corporate Plan targets) is monitored on 

a monthly basis against the parameters agreed as part of the business 
planning process (e.g. RAG tolerance levels). Some indicators are only 
available on a quarterly or annual basis, in line with the availability of data. 
Heads of Service responsible for the delivery of targets complete an exception 
report and delivery plan for all indicators which are under performing (e.g. red 
RAG rated indicators). 

  
3.0 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The Directorate Plan Performance Report of 31st January 2015 (Appendix 1) 

sets out performance against 17 outcome measures.   
 
3.2 Of the 17 indicators for 2014/15, 16 are rated green and 1 is rated red; the 

indicator rated red has an action plan (included as Appendix 2) which refers to: 
 

 Reduce the number of people killed and seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents (KSI) 

 

4.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 The performance management framework policy is aligned to the risk 
management strategy.  

 
5.
[...]


1.1 This report sets out the financial monitoring information for this Committee in 
a format consistent across the Policy and Performance Committees. The 
report aims to give Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance 
for the Directorate. Financial information for Months 10 (January 2015) which 
was reported to Cabinet on 12 March is included.

2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Members of the Policy and Performance Committees have previously 
requested that financial monitoring information is provided as a standard item 
at each Committee.

2.2 Since September 2012 monthly revenue and capital monitoring reports have 
been submitted to Cabinet as a means of providing regular, detailed updates 
on budget performance.

2.3 The Coordinating Committee has agreed that in order to fulfil its corporate and 
strategic scrutiny role, it will continue to review the full versions of the most up 
to date monitor reports at its future scheduled meetings.

3 REPORTING TO POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEES

3.1 The relevant sections from the most recent revenue and capital monitoring 
reports reported to Cabinet are summarised into a bespoke report for each   
Policy and Performance Committee.  This will include the following:

 Performance against revenue budget
 Performance against in year efficiency targets
 Performance against capital budget

3.2 The following sections have been extracted from the Financial Monitoring 
reports presented to Cabinet on 12 March 2015.

1
Page 43

Agenda Item 5



PERFORMANCE AGAINST REVENUE BUDGETS MONTH 10 (JANUARY 
2015)

3.3 CHANGES TO THE AGREED BUDGET

3.3.1 2014/15 Original & Revised Net Budget 

Original 
Net 

Budget

Approved 
Budget 

Changes 
Prior Mths 

Approved 
Budget 

Changes 
Month 10

Revised 
Net 

Budget

Regeneration & Environment 95,190 2778 5 97,973
Net Cost of Services 95,190 2,778 5 97,973

3.4 VARIATIONS

3.4.1 The report will use RAGBY ratings that will highlight under and overspends 
and place them into
[...]
OF THE COMMITTEE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report updates Members on the current position regarding the work 
programme for the Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance 
Committee.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance Committee is 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual work programme. This work 
programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council and be 
informed by service priorities and performance, risk management information, 
public or service user feedback and referrals from Cabinet or Council. 

2.2 The work programme is made up of a combination of scrutiny reviews, standing 
items and requested officer reports. This provides the committee with an 
opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year.

3.0 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

3.1 The work programme was presented to the Regeneration and Environment 
Policy and Performance Committee held on 22nd September 2014. The work 
programme was subsequently approved and is attached as Appendix 1.  

3.2 On 3rd March 2015, the Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance 
Committee agreed for the inclusion of two Task & Finish Reviews in the 
committee’s Work Programme.  These were:

 The Council’s Coastal Strategy; and
 Homelessness within Wirral.

The Committee agreed that the Coastal Strategy Task & Finish Review would 
begin this municipal year and that membership of the panel would be 
Councillors Michael Sullivan, John Hale and Dave Mitchell.  It was also agreed 
that the review on homelessness would commence in the new municipal year.  

4.0   PREVIOUS / CURRENT SCRUTINY REVIEWS – UPDATE

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Coastal Strategy
A scoping meeting for this review has now convened and an overview of the 
Coastal Strategy was presented to the Panel by officers.  The detailed scope of 
the review will be formalised at the next meeting with officers  

5.0 PROGRESS IMPLEMENTING PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Implications of Benefit Reforms on Under Occupancy  
A report detailing the progress made on implementing recommendations arising 
from the review was originally included on the agenda for April’s Regeneration 
and Environment Policy & Performance Committee meeting.   The Chair and 
Party Spokespersons agreed with officers at the agenda setting meeting that 
due to April’s Committee meeting being brought forward to March, this item will 
now be deferred to July’s Committee meeting to allow officers time to prepare 
the report.  

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Members are requested to approve the Regeneration and Environment Policy 

& Performance Committee work programme for 2014/15 as shown in the 
appendix, making any necessary amendments.

REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Lester
telephone (0151) 691 8628
email Michaellester@wirral.gov.uk

Page 54



$nrjlmkmf.xls

2014-15 Regeneration & Environment Committee Work Programme

Key Activities Lead Member /
Officer Reason for Review May

2014
June
2014

July
2014

Aug
2014

Sept
2014

Oct
2014

Nov
2014

Dec
2014

Jan
2015

Feb
2015

Mar
2015

April
2015

Outcome

Committee Dates 22nd 22nd 4th 3rd 3rd 23rd 

Scheduled Reviews
Review of Apprenticeships Cllrs Pat Hackett and

Tony Smith
Requested by Members Completed - Reported to

Cabinet November 2014

Future Council Completed - Reported to
Cabinet November 2014

Car Parking Cllr Stuart
Whittingham

Requested by Members Completed - Reported to
Cabinet November 2014

Coastal Strategy Cllr Bernie Mooney Requested by Members

Homelessness Requested by Members Agreed to commence in the
new munipal year.

Potential Reviews

Reports Requested
Under-Occupation - Follow up Kevin Adderley Requested by Members Deferred to July's Committee

meeting

Review of street cleansing post budget
options

Kevin Adderley Requested by Members Complete

Monitoring the highways contract Kevin Adderley Requested by Members COmplete

DWP W

Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

Monday, 23 March 2015

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors KJ Williams
D Mitchell
S Williams
J Crabtree
M Daniel
R Gregson

A Leech
S Niblock
J Stapleton
G Ellis
A Hodson
T Pilgrim

Deputies: Councillors J Salter (for D Realey)
G Watt (for J Hale)    

Cabinet Members: Councillor C Meaden and 
S Whittingham

48 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 
3 (Directorate Plan) due to his acting as Trustee to a West Kirby Charity with 
land interests in the Hoylake area.  

49 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February, 2015, be 
approved.



50 DIRECTORATE PLAN 

The Head of Environment and Regulation presented the report of the 
Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment that set out the 10 key 
projects to be involving or delivered by the directorate as part of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.

The Head of Regeneration, responding to comments from Members, reported 
current progress relating to the Wirral Enterprise Zone / Wirral Waters and the 
golf resort. He detailed the work undertaken with Peel Holdings, and on the 
Enterprise Zone report recently presented to the Cabinet that included matters 
such as the recycling of business rates.. Members asked a number of 
questions in relation to Tourism and the Chair commented that these issues 
had already been raised with the Strategic Director. Members requested that 
tourism be made a specific agenda item for the first meeting in the new 
Municipal Year.   

Officers responded to a series of questions on topics including school grounds 
maintenance contracts, Wirral ‘brand marketing’, car parking at Fort Perch 
Rock and an update on proposals for the re-introduction of a hovercraft ferry 
service at New Brighton. 

In response to comments from Members, the Head of Regeneration and 
Planning gave information on the redevelopment proposals for Birkenehad 
Town Centre, which had been considered by the last Cabinet, Birkenhead 
Market Charter and various retail action plans for retail centres across the 
Borough.

The Head of Regulation responding to comments from Members, reported 
that good progress had been made with regard to the tendering of contracts 
for the supply and installation of LED street lighting. Members were apprised 
that once finalised, the contract and details of the phased implementation 
would be provided to Members.

The Chair re-iterated the Committee’s request that their comments on the 
promotion of Wirral tourism be relayed to the Strategic Director. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

During the course of discussion on the item relating to the Golf Resort, 
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a non-pecuniary interest due to his position 
as Trustee to a West Kirby Charity with land interests in the Hoylake area.   



51 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Head of Environment and Regulation presented the report of the 
Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment in relation to 
performance of the Regeneration and Environment Department against the 
delivery of the Directorate Plan 2014/2015 as at 31 January 2015. He 
commented that performance against 17 outcome measures indicated that 16 
were RAG rated ‘green’ and the following was as ‘red’ – 

 Reduce the number of people killed or seriously injured in Road Traffic 
Accidents (KSI)

He outlined the reasons for the ‘red’ rating and indicated that the greater than 
expected number of pedestrian KSI casualties was an issue across 
Merseyside. He commented upon a number of ongoing road safety / 
pedestrian safety campaigns and indicated that officers were working closely 
with Merseyside Police to investigate this ‘priority’ issue sharing budgets 
where practicable to reduce the numbers killed or seriously injured on the 
roads.

Members were apprised of the various factors impacting on the KSI statistics, 
for example the inclusion of figures relating to accidents on the M53 
motorway. 

Members commented on the tragic human costs associated with this 
staististic, endorsing the actions being taken to reduce this particular indicator.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

52 BUDGET MONITOR REPORT 

The Chair introduced the report of the Acting Section 151 Officer that set out 
the financial monitoring information for the Regeneration and Environment 
Policy and Performance Committee.

The report informed of the most recent revenue and capital monitoring reports 
to Cabinet, summarised into a bespoke report for the Committee. The report 
included information on changes to the agreed budget, 2014/15 current and 
projected budget variations, ‘RAGBY’ ratings for each budget area within the 
Regeneration and Environment directorate, implementation of 2014/15 
savings and performance against capital budgets for month 10 (Jan 2015).

No questions were raised by Members in respect of the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



53 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

A report of the Chair of the Committee updated Members on the current 
position regarding the Work Programme for the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee.

The Chair thanked Members and Officers for the excellent work undertaken 
over the past 12 months.

Further to Minute No 46, 3 February, the Chair updated the Committee on 
progress on the two items currently included in the new Work Programme 
agreed on 3 March 2015:

 A Task and Finish Review on the Council’s Coastal Strategy – 
progressing, with initial scoping having already been undertaken, and a 
detailed scoping exercise to commence on the 25 March 2015.

 A Task and Finish Review on homelessness within Wirral – initial 
scoping scheduled to be carried out in the new municipal year.

Resolved – That the Regeneration and Environment Policy and 
Performance Committee work programme for 2014/15, as detailed in the 
report appendix, be approved.

54 MINUTES FROM HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION PANEL - 
13TH AND 17TH MARCH 

Councillor Steve Williams, Chair of the Highways and Traffic Representation 
Panel presented the minutes of the meetings held on 13 March 2015 and 17 
March 2015.

Resolved – That 

1) the recommendations of the Highways and Traffic Representation 
Panel as detailed in the minutes of the meetings held on 13 March 
2015 and 17 March 2015 be endorsed; and

2) the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation be 
recommended to take appropriate action in respect of the 
following: 

a) Approve - Amendment to Limited Waiting Order existing 30 
minutes waiting, proposed 60 minutes waiting, Acacia Grove, 
West Kirby;



b) Approve - Proposed 20mph Speed Limit in residential areas, 
Ridgewood Drive Area (various roads), Pensby;

c) Refuse - Waiting Restrictions Banks Road / Victoria Drive and 
Dunraven Road, West Kirby;

d) Approve as modified – Waiting Restrictions (Avalon School) 
Caldy Road / Mount Road, West Kirby;

e) Approve – Verge / Footway Parking Restrictions Arrowe Road, 
Greasby;

f) Approve – Waiting and Loading Restrictions Birkenhead 
Market Service Road;

g) Approve – 20mph Speed Limits, Whitfield Lane / Downham 
Road South Area, Heswall; and

h) Approve - Waiting Restrictions Eastham Rake, Eastham.


